## ORDINANCE 240

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF ALBURTIS AMENDING CHAPTER 71, SECTION 71-2 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF ALBURTIS, RELATIVE TO THE ADMIN-ISTRATION OF GARBAGE, RUBBISH, AND REFUSE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL PRACTICES WITHIN THE BOROUGH AND PROVIDING FOR DISPOSAL PROCEDURES IN CONFORMITY WITH THOSE OF OTHER MUNICIPALITIES WITHIN THE COUNTY OF LEHIGH, EACH DESIGNED TO SUPPORT AND UTILIZE A REGIONAL SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL FACILITY FOR MUTUAL BENEFIT.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL FOR THE BOROUGH OF ALBURTIS AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I. The Code of the Borough of Alburtis, Chapter 71, Section 71-2 shall be amended with respect to Subsection A as follows:

All refuse, including breakable riffraff, accumulated by the property Α. owner in the Borough of Alburtis shall be collected and disposed of by employees of the borough or by contract.

1. All municipal waste produced, collected and transported from within the jurisdictional limits of the Borough of Alburtis shall be, to the extent permitted by law, disposed of at disposal facilities designated by the Borough of Alburtis and in accordance with any currently effective solid waste management plan of the County of Lehigh. In the absence of such designated facilities and/or such currently effective solid waste management plan of the County of Lehigh, the Borough of Alburtis reserves the right to designate a State permitted facility of its choice or require that disposal be at a State permitted facility of the authorized collector's choice.

If the Borough of Alburtis designates the disposal facilities 2. as provided for above, all authorized collectors and other interested persons shall be informed by the Borough of Alburtis of the location and other information pertaining to the designated disposal facilities to be used for the disposal of municipal waste collected, transported, removed and disposed of from within the Borough of Alburtis.

SECTION II. - The Code of the Borough of Alburtis, Section 71-2, shall be amended to include the following subsection:

The maximum amount of collectible material shall not exceed six (6) С. thirty-gallon Borough-approved containers or their equivalent, by weight or volume, per collection, unless the property owner shall have paid to the borough an additional fee charge for excess waste disposal. (amended 9-3-74 by Ord. No. 168, approved 9-3-74).

SECTION III. - Any portion of Chapter 71 of the Code of the Borough of Alburtis in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance is hereby repealed, the remainder of the provisions of said Code of the Borough of Alburtis, Chapter 71, are hereby ratified and affirmed as amended.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED this 12th day of June 1985.

APTEST:

Borough/Secretary day of July, 1985. APPROVED this 10

Council

Charles C.P.

President of